

No. 22-11222

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

CAMBRIDGE CHRISTIAN SCHOOL, INC.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

*v.*

FLORIDA HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN  
SCHOOLS INTERNATIONAL IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

Kyle Hawkins  
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP  
919 Congress Avenue  
Austin, TX 78701

Scott A. Keller  
Gabriela Gonzalez-Araiza  
LEHOTSKY KELLER LLP  
200 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(512) 693-8350  
scott@lehotskykeller.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....                                       | C-1  |
| Table of Contents .....   | i    |
| Table of Citations .....  | ii   |
| Interest of Amicus Curiae.....  | 1    |
| Statement of the Issue.....   | 2    |
| Summary of the Argument.....  | 2    |
| Argument.....   | 4    |
| I. The Supreme Court has repeatedly held that government may<br>not discriminate against religious speech. .... | 4    |
| II. This case demonstrates the same error corrected in previous<br>Supreme Court cases. ....                    | 8    |
| Conclusion .....  | 11   |
| Certificate of Service.....   | 12   |
| Certificate of Compliance .....   | 12   |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

|   | Page(s)       |
|---|---------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |               |
| <i>Bd. of Ed. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens</i> ,<br>496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....   | 9             |
| <i>Cambridge Christian Sch., Inc. v. Florida High Sch. Athletic Ass’n, Inc.</i> ,<br>2022 WL 971778 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2022) ..... | 3, 9, 10      |
| <i>Cambridge Christian Sch., Inc. v. Florida High Sch. Athletic Ass’n, Inc.</i> ,<br>942 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2019).....            | 9             |
| <i>Carson v. Makin</i> ,<br>142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022) .....  | 6             |
| <i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Rev.</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) .....  | 2             |
| <i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....   | 2, 5          |
| <i>*Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....  | 7             |
| <i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> ,<br>435 U.S. (1978) .....  | 3             |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....                                      | 5             |

*Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe*,  
530 U.S 290 (2000) ..... 7, 9

\**Shurtleff v. City of Boston*,  
142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022) ..... *passim*

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*,  
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) ..... 6

*Zelman v. Simmons-Harris*,  
536 U.S. 639 (2002) ..... 2
